MINUTES OF THE CRANBURY TOWNSHIP HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION CRANBURY, NEW JERSEY JANUARY 25, 2024

TIME AND PLACE OF MEETING

The Special Meeting of the Cranbury Township Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) was held on January 25, 2024 at 7:00 pm at Cranbury Public Library, 23 West Park Place, Cranbury, New Jersey - Meeting Room.

CALL TO ORDER

Vice-Chairperson Ryan called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm and presided over the meeting.

STATEMENT OF ADEQUATE NOTICE

Pursuant to the Sunshine Law, adequate notice in accordance with the Open Public Meetings Act (N.J.S.A. 10:4-6) was provided on January 22, 2024 of this meeting's date, time, and place, and the agenda was mailed to the news media, posted on the Township bulletin board, mailed to those requesting personal notice, and filed with the Municipal Clerk.

ROLL CALL:

Members Present:	Ms. Ryan, Ch	air; Mr. Houle, Ms. Marlowe; Mr. Szabo, Alt I
Members Absent:	Ms. Suttmeier, Vice-Chair, Mr. Geier	
Professionals and Staff Present:		Lisa Knierim, TC Liaison
Professionals and Staff Absent:		Robin Tillou, HPC Administrative Officer

RICHARD GRUBB AND ASSOCIATES SURVEYS PRESENTATION

Vice-Chair Ryan introduced Kristen Herrick, Senior Architectural Historian, Richard Grubb and Associates to present the surveys of the proposed additions to the Cranbury Village Historic District. Surveys were also presented for properties that were designated in 2021 for the Cranbury Hamlet Village Historic District.

The presentation is posted on the Cranbury Township HPC website: <u>www.cranburytownship.org/historic-preseravation-commission</u> under News & Announcements.

PUBLIC COMMENT

Vice-Chair Ryan opened the meeting to the public.

The public comments were as follows:

How will changes to the Historic District affect farmland overtime?

An appreciation of the old way finders was made.

What should a property owner do if they do not want their property designated into the Historic District?

With no other public comment, the public comment portion of the agenda was closed by Vice-Chair Ryan.

Historic Preservation Meeting for January 25, 2024 Page 2 of 2

ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING

The meeting was thereupon adjourned at 7:45 pm.

CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed secretary of the Cranbury Township Historic Preservation Commission, and that this document, consisting of two (2) pages, constitutes a true and correct copy of the minutes of the special meeting held on January 25, 2024.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name on this day of February 21, 2024.

Robin Tillou Robin Tillou Administrative Officer Historic Preservation Commission